# Competition terms of participation

## Organiser

This prize competition is organised by Österreich Werbung, Vordere Zollamtsstraße 13, 1030 Vienna, hereinafter referred to as Österreich Werbung. The competition is in no way connected with Facebook, Instagram, Twitter etc. and is not sponsored, supported or managed by the various social media.

## Eligibility

Anyone aged 14 years old or over is entitled to enter the competition (=participants). However any owners, workers or other employees of Österreich Werbung, any employees of third-party companies involved in the running of this prize competition and any relatives, spouses, partners, relatives by marriage, cohabitants or housemates of the aforementioned persons are not entitled to enter. Entering the competition by proxy is not permitted.

### **Opportunities for participation**

In order to take part in this competition, you need to complete one of the online surveys compiled by Österreich Werbung about the 'Holiday Destination Austria' during the period of 01.11.2017 and 31.10.2023, with a winner being drawn every 6 months. The purpose of the survey is to collect information about the travel behaviour of holiday guests in Austria. The competition is open to anyone who answers the survey about a specific stay in Austria made for tourism purposes (NB: only private stays or private stays combined with a business trip and min. one night spent in Austria with the survey to be completed during the stay or within two months following the stay).

#### Prizes

Österreich Werbung is giving away Apple iPads worth EUR 500 (incl. VAT) as well as some special holiday experiences in Austria worth EUR 1,000 each (incl. VAT). The exact number, content and value of the latest prizes can be found <u>here</u>. Prizes will be delivered by post (holiday as a voucher). Upon handing over the winnings to the postal service, the organiser is released from its responsibility to provide the prize. The organiser reserves the right to replace the prize with another prize of equal value.

#### Process

- 1. In order to enter the competition, the participant must answer one of the online surveys compiled by Österreich Werbung on the topic of 'Holiday Destination Austria'.
- 2. The competition closes on 31.10.2023 at 24:00.
- 3. Österreich Werbung will select the winners at random within two weeks of the end of the respective season, i.e. at the start of May or start of November, from all those participants who completed the online survey in full during the relevant half-year period. The decision given is final.
- 4. The winners will be informed in writing by email (sent to the email address specified).



## Breach of the terms of participation

In the event of a breach of the terms of participation or the deliberate or unintentional provision of false information in the survey, Österreich Werbung reserves the right to exclude individual participants from the prize draw. Any individuals who make use of unauthorised resources or manipulate the competition to their advantage will also be excluded. Should a breach of the terms of participation occur, prizes already ordered can be revoked or reclaimed at a later date.

## Limitation of liability

Österreich Werbung does not accept liability for any errors, delays or disruptions in the data transfer, disruption to technical facilities or services, inaccurate content, loss or deletion of data or viruses. Österreich Werbung likewise does not accept any liability or offer any guarantee in terms of the prize received or nature/value of the prize. This excludes any damage resulting in loss of life, personal injury or damage to health caused by deliberate or negligent breach of duty on the part of Österreich Werbung or agents of Österreich Werbung. In this case, the liability is limited to the minimum permitted by law.

### Discontinuation or termination of prize draw

The possibility of entering the prize draw will come to an end at 24.00 CET on 31.10.2023. There is no entitlement to the prize draw taking place. Österreich Werbung reserves the right to abort or terminate the offer at any time and without prior notice. This applies in particular, but not exclusively, in cases where the proper running of the prize draw would be influenced or made impossible for technical reasons (e.g. infection of the computer system with viruses, manipulation or errors in the hardware and/or software) or for legal reasons. Österreich Werbung cannot accept any liability if an awarded prize is discontinued. If the behaviour of a participant results in the termination of the prize draw, the participant shall hold harmless and indemnify Österreich Werbung in this respect.

#### Miscellaneous

The judges' decision is final. Prizes cannot be exchanged for cash and are non-transferrable. Austrian law applies to these terms of participation. In the event of any disputes arising from this prize draw, the competent court is the court of the district of 1010 in Vienna. Any taxes or duties owed in conjunction with the prize are to be paid by the winner.

Should any of these terms prove invalid either in part or in whole, this shall not affect the validity of the remaining conditions.

#### **Data protection**

Österreich Werbung guarantees to adhere to the legal provisions on data protection and to only use participants' personal data for the purposes of running this prize draw and only to pass these details on to third parties where required for the purposes of running and implementing this offer. By taking part in this prize draw, the participant agrees to the use of his/her details by Österreich Werbung or its associated service providers. Österreich Werbung hereby confirms that third parties are also contractually required to adhere to the same legal provisions of data protection in the processing of any personal details provided. Österreich Werbung is the recipient of any information provided. The



participant can withdraw his/her consent at any time by contacting Österreich Werbung, password 'T-MONA', Vordere Zollamtsstraße 13, 1030 Vienna.

## **Right of modification**

Österreich Werbung reserves the right to modify or add to these terms of participation at any time without giving a reason, where this is required in the interests of a simple and secure process and in particular to prevent misuse or for other reasons.

